RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



**Appellant** 

Sh. Jaspal Singh, S/o Sh. Avtar Singh,

H. No. 1205, Street No. 08,

Hussainpura East, Amritsar. M: 98153-62281

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Local Government Department, Punjab, (Local Government – I Branch ), Plot Number 03, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Local Government Department, Punjab, (Local Government – I Branch ), Plot Number 03, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

Respondent

<u>Appeal Case No. 2982 of 2021</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh.Jaspal Singh is present.

Sh. Mannveer Singh, Senior Assistant –cum- APIO from LG – I Branch is present.

**ORDER:** 

The date of RTI Application is 24.04.2021, the date of First Appeal is 24.05.2021 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 30.06.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Jaspal Singh states that he has received the information and is satisfied with the same.

On this, the Senior Assistant –cum- APIO, Sh. Mannveer Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and the same has also been sent to the Commission vide letter endorsement number 1137 dated 28.09.2021, which is taken on record.

During the ongoing Cisco Webex Meeting, it has been observed that Sh. Jaspal Singh is speaking from some other person's id named as Sh. Amritpal. So, to confirm the same if the Appellant is satisfied or not, the Appellant, Sh. Jaspal Singh is directed to send an email to the Commission by today for closing this case.

Later, in the evening, an email dated 05.10.2021 from ecomplaint10g@gmail.com has been received in the Commission vide which the Appellant has requested for closing this present appeal case.

In view of above, as the information has been supplied to the Appellant and the Appellant is satisfied with the same.

So, no further intervention is required in this case.

# This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 05.10.2021

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. SanjivGarg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Baljeet Singh, S/o Sh. Bachan Singh,

64 - H, B. R. S. Nagar, Ludhiana (141012) Punjab

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Chairman, Improvement Trust, Ludhiana (Punjab)

**First Appellate Authority, O/o** The Regional Deputy Director,
Urban Local Bodies,
Ludhiana (Punjab)

Respondent

**Appellant** 

Appeal Case No. 2541 of 2019 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Baljeet Singh is present.

Sh. Ramshankar, Clerk is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

Dated: 05.10.2021

On the previous hearing dated 20.07.2021, the PIO was directed to send the information again to the Appellant by registered post by the next week and send the copies of postal receipts to the Commission through email.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Baljeet Singh states that he has not received any proper information. In relating to this, he further mentions about his email dated 30.09.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the Clerk, Sh, Ramshankar mentions about the present status of this case by mentioning an email dated 29.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record. In the same email dated 29.07.2021 there are further attachments of the letters which have sent to the Aviation Department, which is taken on record.

After having the discussion with both the parties and going through the case file, it has been found that whatever action has been taken by the concerned department has been explained to the Appellant against his RTI Application.

So, in view of above, no further action is required in this above mentioned case, as the concerned department has given reply to the Appellant against his RTI which is found to be satisfactory in nature.

## Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



**Appellant** 

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road,

Pathankot. M: 98143-54649

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 02, Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.

Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 3136 of 2021** 

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent.

Sh. Yadvinder Singh, XEN is present from the Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 05.10.2021

The date of RTI Application is 01.04.2021, the date of First Appeal is 06.05.2021 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 09.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent but an email dated 05.10.2021 has been received in the Commission vide which he has sent his medical certificate of not being well. In the same email, he further attaches a letter dated 05.10.2021 signed by himself in which he has written that he has received the information.

On the other hand, the XEN, Sh. Yadvinder Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same.

In view of above, as the information has been supplied to the Appellant. So, no further intervention is required in this present case.

## This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



**Appellant** 

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road,

Pathankot. M: 98143-54649

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 02, Tarn Taran.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Superintending Engineer. Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, Amritsar.

Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 3138 of 2021** 

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent. Present:

Sh. Yadvinder Singh, XEN is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

Dated: 05.10.2021

The date of RTI Application is 01.04.2021, the date of First Appeal is 06.05.2021 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 09.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent but an email dated 05.10.2021 has been received in the Commission vide which he has sent his medical certificate of not being well. In the same email, he further attaches a letter dated 05.10.2021 signed by himself in which he has written that he has received the information.

On the other hand, the XEN, Sh. Yadvinder Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same.

In view of above, as the information has been supplied to the Appellant. So, no further intervention is required in this present case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner Punjab** 

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



**Appellant** 

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road,

Pathankot. M: 98143-54649

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 02, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, SCO 44-45, Phase- 2, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

Respondent

Sd/-

**Appeal Case No. 3139 of 2021** 

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent.

Sh. Sunil Kumar, Executive Engineer is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

The date of RTI Application is 01.04.2021, the date of First Appeal is 06.05.2021 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 09.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent but an email dated 05.10.2021 has been received in the Commission vide which he has sent his medical certificate of not being well. In the same email, he further attaches a letter dated 05.10.2021 signed by himself in which he has written that he has received the information.

On the other hand, the Executive Engineer, Sh. Sunil Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about an email dated 05.10.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

In view of above, as the information has been supplied to the Appellant. So, no further intervention is required in this present case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 05.10.2021 (Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
<u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



**Appellant** 

Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan,

Opposite Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road,

Pathankot. M: 98143-54649

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The Executive Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation, Division No. 02, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Superintending Engineer, Water Supply and Sanitation Circle, SCO 44-45, Phase- 2, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

Respondent

**Appeal Case No. 3141 of 2021** 

{Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent.

Sh. Sunil Kumar, Executive Engineer is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

Dated: 05.10.2021

The date of RTI Application is 01.04.2021, the date of First Appeal is 06.05.2021 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 09.07.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Yogesh Mahajan is absent but an email dated 05.10.2021 has been received in the Commission vide which he has sent his medical certificate of not being well. In the same email, he further attaches a letter dated 05.10.2021 signed by himself in which he has written that he has received the information.

On the other hand, the Executive Engineer, Sh. Sunil Kumar states that the information has been supplied to the Appellant and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about an email dated 05.10.2021 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

In view of above, as the information has been supplied to the Appellant. So, no further intervention is required in this present case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab